
CONSENT TO SUB-SUBLEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT dated for reference the ____ day of ________, 2023 

BETWEEN: 
CITY OF KELOWNA 
1435 Water Street 
Kelowna, BC V1Y 1J4 

(the “City”) 

AND: 
PATAIRA HOLDINGS CORPORATION (Inc. No. BC0954300) 
202 – 1433 St. Paul Street 
Kelowna, BC V1Y 2E4 

(the “Subtenant”) 

AND: 
1411785 B.C. LTD. (Inc. No. BC1411785) 
270 Highway 33 W., 
Kelowna, BC V1X 1X7 

 (the “Sub-subtenant”) 
AND: 

CANCO PETROLEUM LTD. (Inc. No. BC1130299) 
270 Highway 33 W.,  
Kelowna, BC  V1X 1X7 

(the “Covenantor”) 

WHEREAS: 

A. By a lease dated the 19th day of December, 1979 (the “Lease”), Her Majesty did lease those lands
and premises described therein to the City, which lease was amended by the following
supplemental agreements: “Supplemental Agreement #1” dated November 8, 1983,
“Supplemental Agreement #2” dated January 15, 1985, “Supplemental Agreement #3” dated
October 31, 1996, “Supplemental Agreement #4” dated November 15, 1989, “Supplemental 
Agreement #5” dated September 1, 1990, “Supplemental Agreement #6” dated June 14, 1994,
“Supplemental Agreement #7” dated May 26, 1994, “Supplemental Agreement #8” dated
February 16, 1996, “Supplemental Agreement #9” dated June 24, 2015, and
“Supplemental Agreement #10” dated March 25, 2021;

B. By a sublease agreement dated December 18, 2014 (the “Sublease”), the City granted to the
Subtenant a sublease of the Premises (as defined in the Sublease) which comprises part of the
premises leased to the City under the Lease;

C. In accordance with Section 44 of the Sublease, the Subtenant may not assign the Sublease or the
benefit of the Sublease, or sub-sublet the Premises or any part of the Premises, without the prior
written consent of the City and the subsequent written consent of Her Majesty;



2 

D. By an amendment to the Lease dated March 25, 2021 (the “Amendment”), Her Majesty granted
to the City the ability to enter into a sub-lease in respect of any part, but not the entirety of the
Premises, without the consent of the Minister, provided that the sub-lease complies with sub-
section 4.02.01 of the Amendment;

E. The Subtenant and the Sub-subtenant wish to enter into a sub-sublease of a portion of the
Premises (the “Sub-subleased Premises”) commencing on June 1, 2023 until May 31, 2033 (the
“Sub-sublease Term”); and

F. The City has agreed to consent to a sub-sublease of the Sublease upon the terms and conditions
herein provided.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES that, in consideration of the rents, covenants, and 
agreements to be paid, observed, and performed by the Sub-subtenant, and other good and valuable 
consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged) the parties 
covenant and agree as follows: 

Interpretation 

1. All terms defined in the Sublease and used herein will have the respective meanings ascribed to
them in the Sublease unless the context otherwise requires or unless otherwise stated herein.

Consent to Sub-Sublease 

2. The City hereby consents to the sub-sublease between the Subtenant, the Sub-subtenant and
the Covenantor, attached hereto as Appendix A (the “Sub-Sublease”).

3. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Sub-subtenant and the agents and
employees of the Sub-subtenant will only use the Sub-subleased Premises for purposes
consistent with the permitted use allowed in the Sublease. Further, the Sub-subtenant agrees to
comply with all other applicable provisions of the Sublease and will not do anything that would
constitute a violation of any part or condition of the Sublease.

4. The City’s consent to the Sub-sublease will not be deemed to be a consent to:

a. the terms of the Sub-sublease;
b. any further sub-subleasing of the Sub-subleased Premises; or
c. the subleasing of any portion of the Sub-subleased Premises to any other sub-

subtenant or any other or different terms than those stated in the Sub-sublease.

5. The parties acknowledge and agree that neither this Agreement nor anything herein contained
shall have the effect of waiving, modifying, limiting or prejudicing in any respect the rights and
remedies of the City contained in the Sublease, notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in
the Sub-sublease.

Acknowledgement 

6. The Subtenant acknowledges and agrees that in accordance with the terms of the Sub-Sublease,
the Sub-Sublease does not require the consent of Her Majesty.



3 

Continuing Liability 

7. The Subtenant acknowledges that:

a. The Subtenant will remain primarily liable for, and will not be released from the full and
faithful performance of all the terms and conditions of the Sublease, notwithstanding
the existence of, and City’s consent, to the Sub-Sublease, or any breach committed by
the Sub-Subtenant under the Sub-Sublease; and

b. The City will be entitled to pursue all remedies available in the event of the Subtenant’s
breach of the Sublease without regard to the performance or non-performance of the
terms of the Sub-Sublease by the Sub-Subtenant.

Assumption by Sub-subtenant 

8. The Sub-Subtenant agrees to assume all of the applicable obligations and responsibilities of the
Subtenant under the Sublease with respect to the Sub-subleased Premises throughout the Sub-
sublease Term.

Conflict 

9. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Sub-sublease and any of
the provisions of the Sublease or of this Agreement where the City’s rights are affected, the
provisions of the Sublease or of this Agreement, as the case may be, shall prevail.

Additional Terms 

10. The City may, at its sole option, on demand in writing delivered to the Sub-subtenant, elect to
collect the rent payable by the Sub-subtenant to the Subtenant under the Sub-Sublease
directly from the Sub-Subtenant and then apply the net amount collected from the Sub-
subtenant, or the necessary portions thereof, to any unpaid Rent under the Sublease.

Termination of Sublease 

11. If, at any time prior to the expiration of the Sub-Sublease, the Sublease will terminate or be
terminated for any reason, the Sub-Sublease will also simultaneously terminate.

Notices 

12. Any notice, request, demand or other communication under this Agreement shall be in writing
and shall be delivered by hand or sent by registered mail or electronic transmission to the
applicable address below:

To the Landlord: City of Kelowna 
Kelowna International Airport 
1-5533 Airport Way
Kelowna, BC V1V 1S1
Attention: Airport Corporate Services Manager
Email: ylwadmin@kelowna.ca



4 
 

To the Subtenant: 
    

Pataira Holdings Corporation 
3010 Lakha Road 
Kelowna, BC V1X 7W1 

      Attention:  Phillip Patara 
      Email: ppatara@shaw.ca 

 
To the Sub-subtenant:    1411785 B.C. LTD.  

270 Highway 33 W. 
Kelowna, BC V1X 1X7 

     Attention:  
      Email: satvir@cancopetroleum.ca 
 
To the Covenantor:   Canco Petroleum Ltd. 

270 Highway 33 W. 
Kelowna, BC V1X 1X7 

     Attention:  
      Email: satvir@cancopetroleum.ca 
 
  
Any such notice, request, demand or other communication will be deemed to have been 
delivered: 
 

a. If delivered by hand, upon receipt; 
b. If sent by electronic transmission, twenty-four (24) hours after the time of confirmed 

transmission, excluding from the calculation weekends and statutory holidays; 
c. If sent by registered mail, four (4) days after the mailing thereof, provided that if there is 

a postal strike or other disruption, such notice will be delivered by hand or electronic 
transmission. 
 

Any party may change their respective addresses for delivery by delivering notice of change as 
provided hereunder.  

 
Miscellaneous 

 
13. All terms and conditions of the Sublease continue to be in full force and effect except as amended 

by this Agreement. 
 
14. The headings of all the sections hereof are inserted for convenience of reference only and will not 

affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement. 
 

15. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and 
their respective successors and assigns. 
 

16. This Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the Province of British Columbia. 
 

17. Each of the Subtenant, the Sub-subtenant and the Covenantor severally acknowledges that 
there are no covenants, representations, warranties, agreements, or conditions, expressed or 
implied, collateral or otherwise, forming part of or in any way affecting or relating to the City’s 





6 

1411785 B.C. LTD.  by its authorized signatory(ies) 

____________________________________ __________________________________ 
Authorized Signatory  Print Name 

____________________________________ __________________________________ 
Authorized Signatory  Print Name 

____________________________________ 
Date 

CANCO PETROLEUM LTD.  by its authorized signatory(ies) 

____________________________________ __________________________________ 
Authorized Signatory  Print Name 

____________________________________ __________________________________ 
Authorized Signatory  Print Name 

____________________________________ 
Date 

Parmjeet Singh Sehgal

Ravinder Singh Nijjar

Parmjeet Singh Sehgal

Ravinder Singh Nijjar

June 2, 2023

June 2, 2023



7 

Schedule A 
Sub-sublease 



SUB-SUBLEASE 

THIS SUB-SUBLEASE dated for reference May 11, 2023. 

BETWEEN: 

PATAIRA HOLDINGS CORPORATION (Incorporation No. 
BC0954300), a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of the 
province of British Columbia and having a registered and records 
office located at 202-1433 St. Paul Street, Kelowna, British 
Columbia, V1Y 2E4 

(the "Sub-Sublandlord") 

AND: 

1411785 B.C. LTD. (Incorporation No. BC1411785), a corporation 
duly incorporated under the laws of the province of British 
Columbia and having a registered and records office located at 270 
Highway 33 W., Kelowna, British Columbia, V1X 1X7 

(the "Sub-Subtenant") 

AND: 

CANCO PETROLEUM LTD. (Incorporation No. BC1130299), a 
corporation    duly    incorporated    under    the    laws    of    the 
province of British Columbia and having registered and records 
office at 270 Highway 33 W., Kelowna, British Columbia, V1X 1X7 

(the "Covenantor") 

BACKGROUND 

A. By a lease dated December 19, 1979 and amended by agreements dated November 8,
1983, January 14, 1985, October 31, 1986, January 19, 1990, November 29, 1990, May
26, 1994, June 14, 1994, February 16, 1996, July 24, 2015, and March 25, 2021 (collectively,
the "Head Lease"), Her Majesty the Queen In Right of Canada (the "Head Landlord") leased
to the City of Kelowna (the "City") the lands more particularly described in the Head Lease
(the "Land").

B. By a sublease dated December 18, 2014 (the "Sublease"), a copy of which is annexed as
Schedule A, the City subleased to the Sub-Sublandlord a portion of the Land having an area of
approximately 5,800 square meters (the "Leased Premises"), shown in the site plan attached
as Schedule B, for the purposes of developing a fueling station, convenience/confectionary
store, restaurant and automobile service center/car wash.

Schedule A



 

C. As required under section 44 of the Sublease, the prior written consent of the City and the 
Head Landlord is required for this Agreement. Consent from the Head Landlord is not 
required if this Agreement complies with subsection 4.02.01 of amendment to the Head 
Lease dated the March 25, 2021. 

 
D. The Sub-Sublandlord and the Sub-Subtenant have agreed to enter into this SubSublease 

for a portion of the Leased Premises (the "Sublet Premises”) located at 101-5538 Airport 
Way, Kelowna , British Columbia, containing approximately 2,305 square feet (the 
"Sublet Rentable Area") as shown outlined in red on the site plan of the Leased Premises 
attached as Schedule C, on the terms specified in this Sub-Sublease. 

 
E. The Sub-Subtenant has requested that the Sub-Sublandlord grant to the SubSubtenant a 

licence to use those areas and facilities of the Leased Premises that, from time to time, are 
designated by the Sub-Sublandlord as the Common Areas and the Common Facilities as 
defined in section 6 in this Sub-Sublease . 

 
AGREEMENTS 
 
In consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is acknowledged by each of the parties, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Capitalized Terms 
 
Capitalized terms used in this Sub-Sublease will have the meanings ascribed therein in the 
Sublease unless otherwise defined in this Sub-Sublease. 

 
2. Grant of Sublease 
 
(a) Subject to the consent of the City, in consideration of the rents, covenants and agreements 

hereinafter reserved and contained on the part of the SubSubtenant to be paid, observed 
and performed, the Sub-Sublandlord sub-subleases the Sublet Premises to the Sub-
Subtenant and the Sub-Subtenant sub-subleases the Sublet Premises from the Sub-
Sublandlord, for a term (the "Sub-Sublease Term") commencing on June 1, 2023 (the 
"Commencement Date") and terminating on May 31, 2033, upon and subject to the terms 
of this Sub-Sublease. 
 

(b) From the Commencement Date, the Sub-Subtenant shall have a fixturing period for 2 months 
(the “Fixturing Period”). During the Fixturing Period the Sub-Subtenant shall pay Rent as 
set out in section 3 and shall abide by all other provisions of the Sub-Sublease. 

 
3. Basic Rent 
 
The Sub-Subtenant covenants to pay as basic rent ("Sub-Sublease Basic Rent") for the period of 
the Sub-Sublease Term commencing on the Commencement Date, in equal monthly instalments 
payable in advance on the twenty fourth day of each month as follows: 
 

Period                                                                                  Per Month 
 
                       Fixturing Period                                                              $7,000.00 plus GST 



 

  
                       End of Fixturing Period to Year 3                                  $14,000.00 plus GST 
 
                       Year 3 to end of the Sub-Sublease Term 2% increase every year  
 

                Renewals Market Rent 
 

4. Additional Rent 
 
The Sub-Subtenant covenants to pay as additional rent during the Sub-Sublease Term the following 
amounts: 
 
(a) the Sub-Subtenant's Proportionate Share of real property taxes and common area 

maintenance payable by the Sub-Sublandlord under the Sublease; 
 
(b) the Sub-Subtenant's Proportionate Share of the Taxes payable by the SubSublandlord under 

the Sublease; and 
 
(c) all other costs, damages, or other amounts that are the responsibility of the Sub-Sublandlord 

under the Sublease, to the extent such costs relate to the Sublet  Premises, 
 

(collectively, the "Additional Rent"). 
 
The Sub-Sublandlord may, in respect of any or all of the Additional Rent, compute bona fide 
estimates of the amounts which are anticipated to accrue in the current or next following Lease Year, 
calendar year, fiscal year, or other period as the Sub-Sublandlord may determine is the most 
appropriate period for each item or category of Additional Rent (“Proportionate Share”). Despite the 
foregoing, as soon as bills for all or any portion of Additional Rent so estimated are received, the 
Sub-Sublandlord may bill the Sub-Subtenant for the actual amount that the Sub-Subtenant is obliged 
to pay and the Sub-Subtenant will pay the Sub-Sublandlord such amounts so billed (less all amounts 
previously paid by the Sub-Subtenant on the basis of the Sub-Sublandlord’s estimate as aforesaid) as 
Additional Rent on demand.  
 
The Sub-Subtenant's "Proportionate Share" means a fraction having as its numerator the Sublet 
Rentable Area and as its denominator the area of the Leased Premises (including the Sublet 
Premises) as described in Recital B. The Sub-Subtenant will pay to the SubSublandlord its 
Proportionate Share of any Taxes, or other amounts payable by the SubSublandlord pursuant to 
estimates of such amounts made by the City as and when such amounts are due under the 
Sublease, provided that the Sub-Subtenant has received at least 14 days' prior written notice of 
such amounts, and the Sub-Subtenant will be entitled to and responsible for any adjustments 
payable upon any recalculation of such amounts as and when they are payable or received by 
the Sub-Sublandlord as subtenant under the Sublease. 
 
5. Basis of Determining Additional Rent 
 
As soon as reasonably possible after the Commencement Date and after the start of each year in 
the Sub-Sublease Term, the Sub-Sublandlord will furnish to the Sub-Subtenant an estimate of 
Additional Rent to be paid by the Sub-Subtenant for the balance of each year in the Sub-Sublease 
Term. 



 

 
Within 150 days after the end of each year of the Sub-Sublease Term, the SubSublandlord will 
furnish to the Sub-Subtenant a statement of the actual costs during each year and the Sub-
Subtenant's Proportionate Share thereof. In the event that such actual Additional Rent in any year 
exceeds the estimated Additional Rent for that year, the SubSubtenant agrees to pay within 10 
days of written demand by the Sub-Sublandlord the Sub-Subtenant's Proportionate Share of such 
actual Additional Rent. The SubSublandlord will give credit to the Sub-Subtenant for the amount 
of any overpayment made by the Sub-Subtenant. In the event of dispute, the certificate of a 
chartered accountant appointed by the Sub-Sublandlord will be conclusive and binding upon the 
Sub-Sublandlord and the Sub-Subtenant as to any amounts payable under this section. 
 
6. Common Areas and Common Facilities 
 
The Sub-Sublandlord hereby grants to the Sub-Subtenant, its agents, employees, invitees, and other 
persons transacting business with it, in common with all others entitled thereto, a licence to have 
the use of certain areas including but not limited to the roof, exterior walls, interior structural 
elements, landscaped areas, parking areas, driveways, common loading areas, sidewalks, public 
hallways, public washrooms, utility and storage areas (the "Common Areas"). 
 
In addition to the Common Areas, the Sub-Sublandlord hereby grants to the SubSubtenant, its 
agents, employees, invitees, and other persons transacting business with it, in common with all 
others entitled thereto, a licence to use those facilities including but not limited to the electrical, 
mechanical, heating, ventilating and air-conditioning, plumbing, fire prevention, and any 
enclosures constructed therefor (the "Common Facilities"). 
 
The Sub-Sublandlord will, at all times, have the exclusive right of control over the Common 
Areas and the Common Facilities. Without limitation, the Sub-Sublandlord may temporarily 
obstruct or close off or shut down parts of the Leased Premises for inspection, maintenance or 
safety reasons. The Sub-Sublandlord has no liability for diminution or alternation of the Common 
Areas or Common Facilities that occurs as a result of the Sub-Sublandlord's  exercise of rights 
under this section, and the SubSubtenant will not be entitled to compensation or a reduction or 
abatement of Rent, and no such diminution or alteration of the Common Areas or Common 
Facilities will be deemed to be a constructive or actual eviction of the Sub-Subtenant or a default 
by the Sub-Sublandlord of any obligation for quiet enjoyment contained in this Sub-Sublease or 
provided at law. 
 
7. Financial Statements 
 
The Sub-Subtenant shall cause to be kept records of revenue and expenses, such records to be kept 
according to accepted accounting principles.  On or before the 5t h  day of each month, the Sub-
Subtenant shall supply to the Sub-Sublandlord an itemized statement of gross revenue for the 
preceding month. 
 
8. Apportionment of Rent 
 
Rent will be considered as accruing from day to day under this Sub-Sublease. If it is necessary 
to calculate Rent for a period of less than one year or less than one calendar month, an appropriate 
apportionment and adjustment on a pro rata daily basis will be made. Where the calculation of 
Additional Rent cannot be made until after the expiration or earlier termination of this Sub-
Sublease, the obligation of the Sub-Subtenant to pay such Additional Rent will survive the 



 

expiration or earlier termination hereof, and such amounts will be paid by the Sub-Subtenant to 
the Sub-Sublandlord forthwith upon demand. If the Sub-Sublease Term commences on any day 
other than the first day of the month or expires on any day other than the last day of the month, 
Rent for such fraction of a month will be adjusted, as specified, and paid by the Sub-Subtenant 
on the Commencement Date of the Sub-Sublease Term. 
 
9. Net Lease 
 
Rent payable under this Sub-Sublease will be net and care free to the Sub-Sublandlord, and will 
be payable without deduction or set-off by the Sub-Subtenant throughout the Sub-Sublease Term. 
All costs incurred by the Sub-Sublandlord in collecting any amounts payable under this Sub-
Sublease or enforcing any right or obligation of the SubSubtenant under this Sub-Sublease will 
be payable by the Sub-Subtenant on demand and will be deemed to be Rent for all purposes from 
the date demand therefor is made. In addition to Rent under this Sub-Sublease, the Sub-Subtenant 
will remit to the SubSublandlord any goods and services tax or other tax or imposition collectible 
by the SubSublandlord for the use of the Sublet Premises by the Sub-Subtenant or goods or services 
provided to the Sub-Subtenant, and the Sub-Sublandlord will be entitled to exercise all remedies 
in respect of any failure by the Sub-Subtenant to pay such amounts as if they were Rent in arrears. 
From the date any Rent or other amounts payable under this SubSublease are due until they are 
actually paid, they will bear interest at the rate of 18% per annum. 
 
All payments to be made hereunder are to be made to the Sub-Sublandlord in lawful money of 
Canada at the address given in the heading of this Sub-Sublease or at such other place as the 
Sub-Sublandlord may from time to time hereafter designate inwriting. 
 
10. Delay 
 
The Sub-Sublandlord will not be deemed to be in default in the performance of any of its obligations  
in  this  Sub-Sublease  during  any  period  when  the  Sub-Sublandlord  is · prevented from 
performance by reason of being unable, using reasonable efforts (without expenditure of any funds 
other than reimbursement of the City's and the Head Landlord's legal costs) to obtain the consent of 
the City, and neither the SubSublandlord nor the Sub-Subtenant will be deemed to be in default 
of their respective obligations during any period when such party is prevented from performance 
by reason of the default of the other party, or by reason of being unable to obtain the materials, 
goods, equipment, service, or labour required by reason of any statute, law, bylaw, ordinance, or 
regulation, or by reason of any strikes, lockouts, slowdowns, or other combined action of 
workmen or shortages of material or any other cause beyond its control, and the time for the 
performance of any such obligation will be extended accordingly. The inability to perform an 
obligation due to lack of financial resources will not be deemed to be beyond a party's control. 
 
11. Liens 
 
If any lien or encumbrance arising out of the act or omission of the Sub-Subtenant is filed or attached 
against the Land, the Sub-Subtenant will, within five days after notice of the lien or encumbrance, 
procure its discharge, failing which the Sub-Sublandlord may, at its option and in addition to any 
other remedies it may have under the Sub-Sublease arising out of defaults by the Sub-Subtenant, 
make any payments into court required to procure such discharge; and the Sub-Subtenant will 
promptly reimburse the Sub-Sublandlord for any payment, cost, or expense incurred in so doing, 
whether or not such lien or encumbrance was without merit or excessive. 
 



 

 
 
12. Sub-Subtenant's Covenants 
 
The Sub-Subtenant acknowledges having received and read a copy of the Sublease and covenants 
and agrees with the Sub-Sublandlord: 
 
(a) to perform all of the obligations of the Subtenant under the Sublease and to be bound by 

the terms of the Sublease in each case as they relate to the Sublet Premises; 
 

(b) to abide by any rules and regulations governing the use of the Premises and the Building 
appended to the Sublease, as the Sublease may be amended from time to time; 
 

(c) to pay Rent and perform all of the obligations of the Sub-Subtenant under this Sub-Sublease; 
 

(d) not to do or omit to do any act in or around the Sublet Premises that would cause a breach 
of the Sub-Sublandlord's obligations as Subtenant under the Sublease; 
 

(e) to promptly pay when due to the authorities having jurisdiction all Taxes (whether imposed 
upon the Sub-Subtenant or otherwise) attributable to the personal property, trade fixtures, 
business, income, or occupancy of the Sub-Subtenant or any other occupant of the Sublet 
Premises and to any leasehold improvements or fixtures within the Sublet Premises, and 
to the use by the Sub-Subtenant or its officers, employees, and invitees of any of the 
Common Facilities; and 
 

(f) to indemnify and save harmless the Sub-Sublandlord against and from any and all expenses, 
costs, damages, suits, actions, or liabilities arising or growing out of the failure of the 
Sub-Subtenant to perform any of its obligations under this Sub-Sublease and from all 
claims and demands of every kind and nature made by any person or persons to or 
against the Sub-Sublandlord for all and every manner of costs, damages, or expenses 
incurred by or injury or damage to such person or persons or his, her, or their property, to 
the extent that such claims or demands arise out of the use and occupation of the Sublet 
Premises by the Sub-Subtenant or its officers, employees, or any other person authorized 
or permitted by the Sub-Subtenant to be on the Sublet Premises or in or about the Building, 
and from all costs, counsel fees, expenses, and liabilities incurred by reason of any such 
claim or any action or proceeding brought on such claim. 

 
13. Sub-Subtenant’s Breach 
 
If the Sub-Subtenant fails to perform any of its obligations herein, the Sub-Sublandlord will have 
all of the remedies against the Sub-Subtenant that the City has under the Sublease for a breach 
of it, whether expressly set out in the Sublease or arising in law or equity. 
 
14. Sub-Sublandlord's Covenants 
 
Subject to the City first consenting to this Sub-Sublease and the due performance by the Sub-
Subtenant of its obligations in this Sub-Sublease, the SubSublandlord covenants and agrees with 
the Sub-Subtenant: 
 



 

(a) for quiet enjoyment of the Sublet Premises; 
 

(b) to enforce against the City for the benefit of the Sub-Subtenant the obligations of the City 
under the Sublease that materially affect the Sublet Premises; 

 
(c) to perform all of the obligations of the Sub-Sublandlord under this SubSublease; and 

 
(d) to perform all of the obligations of the Sub-Sublandlord under the Sublease that materially 

affect the Sublet Premises, including without limitation the payment of Rent pursuant to 
the Sublease. 

 
15. Use 
 
The Sublet Premises will be used by the Sub-Subtenant solely for the purpose of a fueling 
station and convenience/confectionary store and for no other purpose. 
 
16. Insurance 
 
The Sub-Subtenant will take out and maintain, from the Commencement Date and throughout the 
Sub-Sublease Term, insurance with respect to the Sublet Premises providing for the coverages and 
upon the terms required in the Sublease to be maintained by the Sub-Sublandlord. The Sub-
Sublandlord and the City will be shown as named insureds on all liability policies, with a cross-
liability and severability of interest endorsement, and each property insurance policy will contain 
a waiver of subrogation with respect to the City and the Sub-Sublandlord. The Sub-Subtenant 
releases the SubSublandlord from any claim the Sub-Subtenant may have that is or would be 
insured against by the insurance policies that the Sub-Subtenant is required to maintain by this 
Sub-Sublease. 
 
17. Sub-Subtenant's Assigning, Subletting, etc. 
 
The Sub-Subtenant may not assign the Sub-Sublease or the benefit of the Sub-Sublease, or sublet the 
Sublet Premises or any part of the Sublet Premises, without the prior written consent of the City and 
the subsequent written consent of the Head Landlord, nor may the Sub-Subtenant charge, mortgage, 
or encumber, or purport to charge, mortgage, or encumber the Sub-Subtenant’s interest in the Sublet 
Premises or the Sub-Sublease without the prior written consent of the City and the subsequent written 
consent of the Head Landlord. The City and the Head Landlord may not unreasonably withhold such 
consents. The Sub-Subtenant shall be responsible for all costs associated with any assignment or 
sub-sublease of the Sublet Premises, including the City associated legal and administrative costs. 
The consent of the Head Landlord is not required under this section in respect of assigning or subletting 
any part of the Sublet Premises if the sub-lease meets all of the requirements in subsection 4.02.01 of 
the amendment to the Head Lease dated March 25, 2021. 
 
18. Exercise of Rights 
 
The determination of any state of facts, the promulgation of any rules or regulations, or the taking 
of any other action or exercise of any other rights under the Head Lease and Sublease that is 
permitted to the Head Landlord or the City will, upon written notice to the Sub-Subtenant of such 
action or exercise, be binding upon the Sub-Subtenant and the Sublet Premises. 
 
 



 

 
19. Paramountcy of Sublease 
 
The Sub-Subtenant acknowledges and agrees that it has no greater interest in the Sublet Premises 
than the Sub-Sublandlord under the Sublease. To the extent that any right or benefit conferred 
by this Sub-Sublease contravenes or is incompatible with the Sublease or the Head Lease, such 
right or benefit will be amended or modified so as not to contravene or be incompatible with the 
Sublease or the Head Lease. 
 
20. Notices 
 
All notices, consents, and approvals permitted or required to be given under this SubSublease 
will be in writing and will be delivered to the Sub-Sublandlord or the SubSubtenant, as the case 
may be, as follows: 
 

(a) to the Sub-Sublandlord at the Leased Premises 

Attention: Philip Patara; 

(b) to the Sub-Subtenant at the Sublet Premises 
 
Attention:  Parmjeet Sehgal; 

 
or such other place as either party may designate by notice given in accordance with this section 
20. 
 
Any notice so made will be deemed to have been given and received on the date of delivery 
on a business day to an adult person on the Leased Premises or the Sublet Premises, as applicable. 
 
21. Parking 
 
Subject to the terms of the Sublease, the Sub-Sublandlord hereby grants to the Sub-Subtenant 
a licence to use the parking spaces made available to the Sub-Sublandlord under the Sublease 
for the duration of the Sub-Sublease Term, on the terms and conditions pertaining to the use of 
such spaces from time to time under the Sublease, including as to payment of any parking fees 
associated with such parking spaces, if any. The Sub-Subtenant will be responsible for obtaining 
such passes from the City as may be required for the use of such parking spaces from time to 
time, and completing all documentation that the City may require in this regard, and all rental 
for parking spaces used by the Sub-Subtenant will be paid by the Sub-Subtenant directly to the 
City. The Sub-Subtenant will notify the Sub-Sublandlord of the spaces made available to the 
SubSubtenant by the City, and the Sub-Subtenant will be solely responsible for the use of such 
spaces and indemnifies the Sub-Sublandlord from any damages, losses, or claims arising from 
the use of such spaces, howsoever arising. 
 
22. Head Lease Termination  
 
Upon termination of the Head Lease for any reason (including default by the City), the Sub 
Sublease will immediately terminate without any compensation payable to the Sub-Subtenant. 
 

Notwithstanding section 22, if: 



 

 
(a) the termination of the Head Lease is not in any manner disputed; and 

 
(b) the City has yielded up vacant possession of the Premises to the Head Landlord; 

 
then the Sub-Sublease shall, at the Head Landlord's option, be deemed to have been assigned 
to the Head Landlord, thereby creating a new lessor/lessee relationship under the terms 
and conditions of the Sub-Sublease; provided, however, that the Head Landlord reserves the 
option to amend the new sublease therein created from time to time in accordance with policy 
or policies in effect at that time. 

 
23. Successors and Assigns 
 
Except as otherwise provided in this Sub-Sublease, all of the rights and obligations of a party 
enure to the benefit of and are binding upon the successors and assigns of that party. 
 
24. Further Assurances 
 
Each party agrees to execute such further assurances as may be reasonably required from time to 
time by any other party to more fully effect the true intent of this Sub-Sublease. 
 
 
25. Entire Agreement and "As Is" 
 
This Sub-Sublease merges and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, and 
agreements between the parties relating in any way to the Sublet Premises. The parties agree 
that there are no representations, covenants, agreements, warranties, or conditions in  any way 
relating to the subject matter of this Sub-Sublease or the occupation or use of the Sublet 
Premises, whether express or implied or otherwise, except as provided in this Sub-Sublease. 
In particular, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the SubSubtenant 
acknowledges having inspected the Sublet Premises, and sublets the Sublet Premises on an 
"as is" basis. The Sub-Sublandlord will not be responsible for any alteration or improvement 
required or desired by the Sub-Subtenant to the Sublet Premises. The Sub-Subtenant 
acknowledges that the Sub-Sublandlord has made no representations as to the condition of 
the Sublet Premises or the fitness of the Sublet Premises for any purpose not expressly 
provided in this Sub-Sublease. 
 
26. Waiver 
 
No waiver by the Sub-Sublandlord of a condition or the performance of an obligation of the 
Sub-Subtenant under this Sub-Sublease binds the Sub-Sublandlord unless in writing and 
executed by it, and no waiver given by the Sub-Sublandlord will constitute a waiver of any 
other condition or performance by the Sub-Subtenant of its obligations under this Sub-Sublease 
in any other case. 
 
27. Sub-Sublease Execution and Consent Required 
 
This Sub-Sublease and all subsequent amendments to this Sub-Sublease are only binding on 
the Sub-Sublandlord and the Sub-Subtenant respectively, if in writing and executed by 





 

 
 
1411785 B.C. LTD. 
 

Per:   __________________________________ 
        Authorized Signatory 
 
 

 
CANCO PETROLEUM LTD. 
 

Per:   __________________________________ 
        Authorized Signatory 
 

 
  



 

 

SCHEDULE A – SUBLEASE 
  







































































 

 

SCHEDULE B – LEASED PREMISES 
  





 

 

SCHEDULE C – SUBLET PREMISES 
  





 

 

SCHEDULE D – RENEWAL PROVISIONS 

1. TWO RENEWALS 
 
1.1 Subject to the Term of the Head Lease and the Sublease being renewed, for periods 

equivalent to the Renewal Terms, and if the Sub-Subtenant duly and punctually observes 
and performs the covenants, agreements, conditions, and provisos in this Sub-Sublease 
on the part of the SubSubtenant to be observed and performed, the Sub-Sublandlord 
will, at the expiration of the Sub-Sublease Term, at the cost of the Sub-Subtenant, and 
at the Sub-Subtenant's written request delivered to the Sub-Sublandlord in the manner 
provided for in this Sub-Sublease not earlier than 12 months and not later than nine 
months prior to the expiration of the Sub-Sublease Term, grant to the Sub Subtenant 
a renewal lease of the Sublet Premises for a further 2 terms of 5 years (the "Renewal 
Terms") commencing on the expiration of the Sub-Sublease Term, upon all of the 
covenants, agreements, conditions, and provisos contained in this Sub Sublease Lease 
except this covenant for renewal, and except the Basic Rent to be paid during the 
Renewal Terms.  

 
1.2 The Basic Rent for the Renewal Terms will be the then-fair market rent for the 

Sublet Premises, being the rent that would be paid for the Sublet Premises in their then-
current condition (including all leasehold improvements to the Sublet Premises) or in 
whatever condition the Sub-Sublandlord is entitled to require the Sub-Subtenant to 
leave the Sublet Premises at the expiration of the Sub-Sublease Term, whichever 
condition would result in higher rent, as between persons dealing in good faith and at 
arm's length and without regard to any restrictive covenants as to use. If the Sub-
Sublandlord and the Sub-Subtenant have not mutually agreed on the amount of the 
Basic Rent three months prior to the commencement of the Renewal Terms, then the 
Basic Rent will be decided by binding arbitration under Section 1.4, provided that the 
annual Basic Rent payable during the Renewal Terms will not be less than the annual 
Basic Rent payable during the last year of the Sub-Sublease Tenn. Until the Basic 
Rent for the Renewal Terms has been determined as provided in this Section 1.2, the 
Sub Subtenant will pay the monthly Rent requested by the Sub-Sublandlord; and upon 
the determination of the Basic Rent for the Renewal Terms the Sub-Sublandlord and 
the Sub-Subtenant will make the appropriate adjustment without interest. 

 
1.3 The Sub-Sublandlord and the Sub-Subtenant acknowledge and agree that under 

Section 1.1 the Sub-Subtenant is given the option of renewing the Sub-Sublease Term 
for 2 Renewal Terms of 5 years, and at the expiration of the Second Renewal Terms 
there will be no further right of renewal. 

 
1.4 If under the provisions of Section 1.2 the Sub-Sublandlord and the Sub-Subtenant have 

failed to agree as to the Basic Rent payable for the Sublet Premises with respect to 
the Renewal Terms by the date specified in Section 1.2, the determination of the Basic 
Rent will be referred to arbitration in accordance with the following: 

 
(a) one arbitrator will be appointed by the mutual agreement of the Sub 

Sublandlord and Sub-Subtenant; 
 

(b) if the Sub-Sublandlord and Sub-Subtenant cannot agree on a single arbitrator, 
then one arbitrator will be appointed by each of the Sub Sublandlord and the 
Sub-Subtenant and a third arbitrator will be appointed in writing by the first two 
named arbitrators and the following will apply: 

 
 
 



 

 
 

(i) if the Sub-Sublandlord or the Sub-Subtenant refuses or neglects to 
appoint an arbitrator within 10 days after the other serves a written 
notice upon the party so refusing or neglecting to make that 
appointment, the arbitrator fir.st appointed will, at the request of the 
party appointing him or her, proceed to determine the Basic Rent as if 
he or she were a single arbitrator appointed by both the Sub-Sublandlord 
and the Sub-Subtenant for that purpose; 

 
(ii) if two arbitrators are so appointed within the time prescribed and they 

do not, within 10 days from the date of appointment of the second 
arbitrator, agree upon the appointment of the third arbitrator, then upon 
the application of either the Sub Sublandlord or the Sub-Subtenant the 
third arbitrator will be appointed by a  judge of the Supreme Court of 
British Columbia; 

 
(c) the determination made by the arbitrators or the majority of them, or by the 

single arbitrator, as the case may be, will be final and binding upon the Sub-
Sublandlord and the Sub-Subtenant and their respective successors and assigns; 

 
(d) in the case of a single arbitrator, the Sub-Sublandlord and Sub-Subtenant will 

pay one-half of the fees and expenses of such arbitrator, or in the case of three 
arbitrators, each party will pay the fees and expenses of the arbitrator 
appointed by it and one-half of the fees and expenses of the third arbitrator; and 

 
(e) the provisions of this Section will be deemed to be a submission to arbitration 

within the provisions of the Arbitration Act, R.S.B.C.  1996, c. 55, and any 
statutory modification or re-enactment of that Act, provided that any limitation 
on the remuneration of the arbitrators imposed by that legislation will not apply. 

 
1.5 The exercise of the right of renewal is solely within the control of the Sub Subtenant, 

and nothing contained in this Sub-Sublease obligates or requires the Sub-Sublandlord 
to remind the Sub-Subtenant to exercise the right of renewal. The Sub-Sublandlord's 
acceptance of any future rent for the Renewal Terms will in no way be deemed a waiver 
of the Sub-Subtenant’s requirement to give notice within the time limit specified in 
Section 1.1 for renewing the Sub-Sublease Term. 

 
1.6 The renewal lease of the Renewal Terms is deemed to incorporate all of the terms and 

provisions of the Lease as modified by this Schedule D, and the parties ratify and 
confirm all of the terms and conditions of the Sub-Sublease as so amended. The parties 
will not be obliged to enter into a separate renewal lease to give effect to this Schedule 
D but the Sub-Subtenant will, at the Sub-Subtenant's cost, execute a separate renewal 
lease if required by the Sub-Sublandlord to do so. 

Type text here


	2023.05.26 Sub-Sublease Pataira Holdings and 1411785 B.C. Ltd - Clean with Schedules (Signed)
	AGREEMENTS
	1. Capitalized Terms
	2. Grant of Sublease
	3. Basic Rent
	Period                                                                                  Per Month
	6. Common Areas and Common Facilities
	7. Financial Statements
	8. Apportionment of Rent
	9. Net Lease
	10. Delay
	11. Liens
	12. Sub-Subtenant's Covenants
	13. Sub-Subtenant’s Breach
	14. Sub-Sublandlord's Covenants
	15. Use
	16. Insurance
	17. Sub-Subtenant's Assigning, Subletting, etc.
	18. Exercise of Rights
	19. Paramountcy of Sublease
	20. Notices
	21. Parking
	22. Head Lease Termination
	Upon termination of the Head Lease for any reason (including default by the City), the Sub� Sublease will immediately terminate without any compensation payable to the Sub-Subtenant.
	23. Successors and Assigns
	24. Further Assurances


	Scan2023-05-30_081000

